potential. In view of the strategic collaboration relationship between the Company and Innovent, the subscription of the
2021 Warrants allows Innovent to further share the Company’s prospects, whereby strengthening the business cooperation
between the two groups.

As at the date of this interim report, no 2021 Warrants have been exercised. For further details on the 2021 Warrants,
please refer to the relevant announcement of the Company dated July 14, 2021 and October 12, 2021, as well as the
circular of the Company dated August 31, 2021.

Effect on shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this interim report; and (ii) immediately following the full
exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the 2021 Warrants (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital
of the Company between the date of this interim report and the date on which such subscription rights are exercised in full)
are set out below.

Shareholder As at the date of this interim report
Immediately following the full
exercise of the 2021 Warrants

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of

total Shares
in issue (Note)

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of

total Shares
in issue (Note)

Each of the Founders, Dr. Zhai, the
Founders SPV and the Dr. Zhai SPV 64,435,559 24.42% 64,435,559 23.81%

Innovent 8,823,863 3.34% 15,611,450 5.77%
Other Shareholders 190,550,688 72.23% 190,550,688 70.42%

Total 263,810,110 100.00% 270,597,697 100.00%

Note:

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

Other Information

49Interim Report 2022  Ascentage Pharma Group International

Notes:

(1)	 Founders SPV is beneficially owned by (i) Dr. Yang as to 0.84%; (ii) Dr. Wang as to 13.39%; (iii) Dr. Guo as to 4.20%; (iv) Yang Family
Trust as to 44.69%; (v) Wang Family Trust as to 13.39%; and (vi) Guo Family Trust as to 23.49%. Yang Family Trust, Wang Family
Trust and Guo Family Trust are discretionary family trusts respectively established by Dr. Yang, Dr. Wang and Dr. Guo as settlor for
the benefits of their respective family members.